## Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice (No. 40) 2019

I, Aaron Samuel, Supervising Customs Officer, Revenue and Assurance, New Zealand Customs Service, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- a. in accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified;
- b. in accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe:
- c. withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this *New Zealand Gazette*, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice;

			FIRST SCHEDULE Tariff Concessions Appro	ved					
		••		Rates of Duty		Part 2	Ref	Effective	
	Tariff Item	Tariff Concession		Normal	Pref.	Ref	No.	From	То
A	7326.90.09		nplying to AS4991 standard	Free	Free	99	310957H	6/19	
x	8479.89.90	Stringing machines for stri	nging tennis, badminton and squash rackets	Free	Free	99	310965J	9/19	
			SECOND SCHEDULI						
			Tariff Concessions Approvals Subject to Prescribe	•					
			Rates o	f Duty	Part 2	Ref	Eff	ective	
	Tariff Item	Tariff Concession		Normal	Pref.	Ref	No.	From	То
CE	3917.29) 3917.40) 4016.93) 7326.90)	3917.40)purchase order. For use in the construction of the Maniototo East Side4016.93)Irrigation Scheme		Free	Free	99	310973K	7/19	6/20
			THIRD SCHEDULE Tariff Concession Approvals W		f Duty	Part 2	Ref	Eff	ective
	Tariff Item	Tariff Concession		Normal	Pref.	Ref	No.	From	То
х	8465.99.00) 8479.89.90)	Stringingrackets					112818D	10/19	
Categor	y of Approval:	A –	General Approval						
		CE –	Capital Equipment						
		GT – IM –	Goods in Transit						
		IM – MS –	Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples						
		RUC –	Revocation of Unused Concession						
		S -	Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs						
		SMI –	Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs						
		SS –	Special Situation						
		- M	Modification of Existing Concession						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Service within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the *New Zealand Gazette* and the New Zealand Customs Service website, <u>www.customs.govt.nz</u>

Dated at Auckland this  $12^{th}$  day of September 2019.

Aaron Samuel, New Zealand Customs Service.